Rule 2.47

{a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administratos(s)

(b} Insert date

Contact Detalls

Ycou do not have to give any contact
information tn the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

ORI

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Castleway Ventures Limited

Company number

03229638

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court

Court case number
1973 of 2010

(full name of court)

We (a)

Dawid J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

lan § Carr

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{b) 8 March 2013

\ (l1) 7 September 2013

Signed

Dated

N

Joint Admlnlst?ator

o doser Td

08!10!201 3

Dawvid J Buncktey
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

020 7184 4300
DX Exchange

DX Nurnber

#1756 -

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o Grant Thornton

12

13

Our Ref DJD/JAR/TWW/C04002C/PF7

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardmar Square

Spinningfields
4 October 2013 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6300

Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thornton co uk

Castleway Ventures Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

No 1973 of 2010

INTRODUCTION

Following my appointment as jomt admunistrator of the Company with Ian Carr by a

qualifying floatung charge holder on 8 March 2010, I now report on the progress of the
Admunustratton to date and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of cur receipts and payments for the
period from 8 March 2013 to 7 September 2013 and also for the whole Admunistranon to
date

* Appendix B, an analysis of our nme costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

* Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to credirors’ rights to
request additional informanon from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, if excesstve (Rule 2 109)

Please note that both Ian Carr and I are authonised by The Insolvency Practitoners
Association to act as insolvency practiioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

STATUTORY INFORMATION
The Company's statutory details are as follows

registered number 03229638
date of incorporation 25 July 1996
registered office Unit 8 Casde Court 2
Castlegate Way
Dudley
West Midlands
DY1 4RH
Chartersd Accouniants

Member fem within Grant Thomion nfemational Lit

Grant Thamton UK LLP » a kmtad Kabilkty partnership eegistered n England and Wales No QC07742 Regstered ofice Grant Thomton House Makon Street, Euston Square Londan NW1 2EP
A st of mambers Is availablo from our registered offics

Grant Thomian UK LLP & authorised and reguiatsd by the Financiat Conduct Authorny

A ksl of personnel permitied by Grant Thornton to apcept &pp s : and of thew authortung bodies may be napacted at tha above addresy




authonised share capital £100,000

1ssued share capial £50,000
Directors, Shareholding
Christopher Robert Charlton 10,000
Secretary Shareholding
Benjamun James Robert Charlion 5,000

(according to Compantes House Mr B Charlton
resigned as Company Secretary without being
replaced on 01/12/2009)

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
The joint adrmunistrators’ proposals for the Company, which were cireulated to the creditors
on 29 April 2010, and subsequently approved, are summarised below

*  The joint admunistrators will pursue the objecuve of achueving a berter result for the
Company’s creditors as a2 whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up

*  This objecuve will be achueved by the joint admunistrators continuing to manage the
business of the Company whilst seeking to realise the Company's freehold and leasehold
property interests

¢ With the excepuon of the winding up peunon, which by virtue of the Admunistration
order has now been suspended during the course of the Administration, I am not aware
of any other proceedings having been brought against the Company However, 1f any
such proceedings come to bght T will continue the Company's defence to these
proceedings, so far as I believe appropriate, bearing in nund the objectve of seling the
Company's assets and mindful of the need to balance the costs of conunuing the defence
as against the potential detrument to creditors of abandoning the defence if 1t appears that
funds may be available to the creditors following the conclusion of the Admunistration

¢ Ttis proposed that the Admimstratnon will end by the Company gomg 1nto dissolution as
there will be no monies available to the unsecured creditors

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
The Company's assets are compnsed as follows, to which HSBC Bank Plc (the Bank) held
fixed charge security over

Freehold Properties

The Pink Geranmium

3a The Parade

404-406 North End Road, Fulham (NER)




42

43

53

54

35

56

57

Freehold Land
* The land adjacent to the Pink Geranium
Leaschold property

®  The Sheene Mill

Following the disposal of all five propertes, the Bank's debt has not been discharged in full
Thetefore, there will be no funds available for a distribution to the unsecured creditors

Given that floating charge reabisations in this case were negligible there will be no funds
available via the prescribed part for unsecured credirors

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

On 23 September 2011, with the approval of the Bank and on advice from our marketing
agents, the freehold property, the Pink Gerantum and the adjacent land was sold for a
combined total of £540,000

On the same date, with the approval of the Bank the freehold property at 3a The Parade was
also sold with sales proceeds totalling £100,000

The joint administrators appointed solicitors to review the position regarding the lease in
respect of the Sheene Mill property at 37-39 Statuon Road

Upon review, 1t was decided that the lease would generate little, or no net value for the estate
and therefore 1t would not be 1n the commercial interest of the Company to conunue the
lease Based on this mformation and following legal advice, on 25 September 2012 the joint
admunistrators agreed to termunate the lease agreement in tespect of the Sheene Mill for a fee
of £5,000

As previously reported, following my appointment the tenants of NER, Kiw: Kitchens (KK)

ceased to trade and a mutual surrender of the lease was agreed with KK

Following a marketing campaign an offer of £575,000 was recerved for NER With the
approval of the Bank and on advice from agents the offer was accepted The sale was
completed on 27 July 2013

Prtor to the completion of the sales detaded in the above paragraphs, rental income totalling
£19,074 20 was collected from leasehold tenants




61

62

63

72

73

EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

I'he Adminstratton was due to expire on 7 March 2013 However, the Company's asscts had
not been realised n full Therefore, pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the jomt admuustrators made an application to the Court to extend the
Adrmunistravon for a further rwelve months

The apphicauon was granted by the Court and the revised date for the automatic termination
of the Admunistravon 1s 7 March 2014

There are nsufficient floating charge realisations to make a distribunion to the preferental
creditors Accordingly, authority from the preferennal creditors to extend the Admurustration
was not sought

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Our fees for acting as jomnt admumstrators have been fixed by reference to our ume costs 1
attach at Appendix B a schedule of the time costs for the Admunistration for the peniod from
8 March 2010 to 7 September 2013, which total £257,180 representing 1028 hours at an
average of £250 per hour Disbursements wncurred tn this pertod total £532

Following approval of our remuneraton from the Bank, fees of £135,000 have been drawn
to date together with disbursements totalling /431

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www insolvency-pracutioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guudance’ to ‘Creditors
Guides to Fees’)  Alternanvely, we will supply this information by post on request Time 1s
charged 1n 6 minute units

Should you have an quenes, please contact Tom Walls on 020 7865 2811

David Dunckley

Jomt Adrmya
The affarrs/business and property of Castleway Ventures Lmted are being managed by David Dunukley
and lan Car, apponted as joint adennisirators on 8 March 2010

Enc




Castleway Ventures Limited - 1n administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 8 March 2010 to 7 September 2013

Receipts
Freeheld Land & Propert

Leasehold Land & Property

Bank Interest

Tax Refunds

Misc Fined Receipts
Rent

Contracts

Payments

Heat & Light
Professtonal Fees
Repaurs & Maintenance
Property Expenses
Advertsing
Admunistrators Fees
Admnitrators Expenses
Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Insurance

VAT wurecoverable

Misc Fixed Payments
Bank Charges
Chargeholder
Corporaton Tax

Vat Recawvable

Fixed Ch Vat Recervable
Fixed Ch Vat Payable

Net Receipts/{Payments)

Made up as follows
Frxed Current Acct

Statement

of Affairs
£

1,179,410 76
75,000 00

121 50

(10,839 86)

(100,000)

(50,000)
(38,080)
(11,811 50)
(37,496 04)

(1,738,246)

Appendix A

From From

08-Mar-10 08-Mar-13

1o to
07-Mar-13 07-Sep-13 Total
£ £ £
640,000 00 575,000 00 1,215,000 00
5,000 00 000 5,000 00
382 544 926
5220 000 52 20
809 12 000 809 12
18,645 76 428 44 19,074 20
12150 000 121 50
664,632 40 575,517 54 1,240,149 94
1,572 51 000 1,572 51
11,4199¢6 226 00 11,645 96
000 1,874 16 1,874 16
214020 650 00 2,790 20
75 60 000 75 60
50,000 00 85,000 00 135,000 00
39312 3771 430 83
38,268 39 57,174 89 95,443 28
3,650 00 11,500 00 15,150 00
20,355 24 7,017 79 27,973 03
636 04 000 636 04
50 00 000 50 00
417 63 6699 484 62
515,000 00 370,000 00 885,000 00
104 26 000 104 26
1,917 86 550 04 2,467 90
17,604 48 17,429 38 35,033 86
000 12,968 10 12,968 10
663,688 95 565,095 06 1,228,784 01
943 45 10,422 48 11,365 93
943 45 10,422 48 11,365 93




Appendix B

B SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 15 provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explananen of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to theu grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basss of our fees Support staff (ic seeretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From
01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13
£ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600
Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455
Administrators 275 285 300 310 320
up to
Assistants and 190 195 205 210 220
support staff up
to
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost  Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary




00 +T £102/60/€T U0 PAILLY

000°SET 7 (dwiL) 33ep 03 paj|1q 5334 (e300

00 09T
57 591

B 942

1S £SZ

58 126

/6 61T
aey

L1°05Z

ApH *Bay

ﬂ
£6 BZV'LS

00 7t

[ L
00 9221

£6 £16°41

S0z
J———
S£ 685°T

fy
t

05 968'SE

3

JGRLSTUpUPY

ssssr2sz  vorszo't  lestset

00 2€ oz 00 091

SLVEE'Y Yoz 92 S £01

i

g1 842°£01 wo 88E t8 051

52 8602 —S |14 Izt 05T

00 Ea

54 28€°08 10b ¥6 laszvr

S6 £50'801 _N 166 56 Sb T

ey

.u‘l‘ 11{~vm¢~r.l __JAeH Bay

=01

‘oL's07's9 ££pOE
00 001'T faz s¢e
! b
05 EBE'ST £ 95€
Yos gz wr _ Jeoese
O
008K 78 78€
‘0L 507'bE G rig
h ey
R AHH Bay
ANaX3

150 grE

ST 1IS

1

0s b+

09 202

—

.

J0EE

R SRR

01 75

|

SS 08
—

H
fsay

UOISIoA papeIad

ey

Sz 125

AHH Bay

05 €7’ IS0vT

1.!.|~

05 £2€°¢ L
L}

3 IH

ey

00 S£

00 52

L2

&1

“"“‘T

—

AlH Bay

414

130l

paIssepUn
u:_veg

v ———

siassy/

ﬂ
)
lT
~

I Ewﬂ__ﬁzuu

u—.ovno_uuo::_ Il

-

poysd uau_:_
sioypary

08 L12

Busueld _u.._u_
UoRegSIWPY,

3

le1sp - UOISIgA H0aX3]

prpus|

SUONDeSUBL |y PoLIAd uoDesues)
palWN S3INUBA ABMBISED NIWD ‘PRIW S3amudp Aemansed  (s)gor
SISATUYNY 1S0D FWIL 6 dIS - ZOOYDZOED - SNqUINC)



Appendix C

C An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

H 1f

(a)  withun 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
() asecured creditor, or
(1) anunsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an applicauon made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wrting to the adnunstrator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admmstration costs) sct out 1 a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admanustrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

{2)  The admnistrator complies with this paragraph by ercher -
(a)  providing all of the informadon asked for, ot
(b)  so far as the admumistrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparauon of the informauon would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst
any person, or
() the admumstrator 1s subject to an obligatton of confidentiality 1n respect of
the informaton,
gving reasons for not providing all of the nformation

(3)  Any credutor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
informauon under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withmn 21 days of -
()  the giving by the admumstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformanon asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4)  Without prejudice to the generahity of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the

administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

M

(14)

(1B)

@

&)

)

G

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (ncluding that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1 paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admunustratot's remuneraton under Rule 2 106, or

{c}  expenses mncurred by the admimstrator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an apphication under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
repotts the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but it shall not do se without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recetpt of which the applicant may requure the court to list the apphication
for a without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the apphcant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court constders the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(@)  an order reducing the amount of remuneranon which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneratton at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remunerauon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneraton or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

(¢)  an order that the admumistrator or the admmustrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such patt of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or () may be made only 1n respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be pad by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistration




